

Nos. 24-2179, 24-3463

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CARLOS DADA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED; Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellees.

DANIEL LIZARRAGA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

CARLOS DADA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED; Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 3:22-cv-07513-JD, Hon. James Donato

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
GOOGLE LLC, GITHUB, INC., LINKEDIN CORPORATION,
TREND MICRO, INC., AND BIG CLOUD CONSULTANTS, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

David A. Simon
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7120
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Google LLC*

Robert M. Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Microsoft
Corporation, GitHub, Inc.,
LinkedIn Corporation, Trend
Micro, Inc., and Big Cloud
Consultants, LLC*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

William E. Ridgway
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
320 S. Canal St.
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0449

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Google LLC*

Rachael Jensen
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
300 West 6th Street, Suite 1850
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 582-6950

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Microsoft
Corporation, GitHub, Inc.,
LinkedIn Corporation, Trend
Micro, Inc., and Big Cloud
Consultants, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
The United States And California Have Strong Interests In Deterring NSO’s Sale Of Commercial Spyware.	12
A. The United States has a fundamental national security interest in deterring the sale and proliferation of NSO’s spyware.....	13
B. The United States and California have fundamental interests in protecting domestic technology companies from having NSO use their products and services as spyware vectors.	24
1. The United States has an interest in protecting American companies from foreign hackers.	25
2. California also has a strong interest in protecting Californian companies from foreign hackers.	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dada v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-07513-JD, 2024 WL 1024736 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2024)	11, 12, 15, 25, 34
<i>U.S.O. Corp. v. Mizuho Holding Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Ivanov</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Conn. 2001).....	31
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	4, 11, 21, 29
Cal. Penal Code § 502.....	4, 11, 32
Cal. Penal Code § 502(a)	32, 33
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, 110 Stat. 3488	22, 29
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	22
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	21
Rules and Regulations	
15 C.F.R. § 744 (2021)	8, 14, 15
Exec. Order No. 14093, 88 Fed. Reg. 18957 (Mar. 27, 2023)	16, 17, 19
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. H3275 (1986)	29
141 Cong. Rec. S9422 (1995).....	30

142 Cong. Rec. E1621 (1996).....	30
142 Cong. Rec. S10886 (1996).....	22, 23, 31
Andy Greenberg, <i>Hacking Team Breach Shows a Global Spying Firm Run Amok</i> , Wired (July 6, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y2u5shjj	18
Andy Greenberg, <i>New Dark-Web Market Is Selling Zero-Day Exploits to Hackers</i> , Wired (Apr. 17, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yyyk6n5w	20
Bill Marczak & John Scott-Railton, The Citizen Lab, <i>The Million Dollar Dissident: NSO Group’s iPhone Zero-Days used against a UAE Human Rights Defender</i> (Aug. 24, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y3uvmlev	18
California.gov, <i>High Tech</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3ektsjkb	33
CEA Report: <i>The Cost of Malicious Cyber Activity to the U.S. Economy</i> , Council of Economic Advisors (Feb. 16, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4rx72kjn	27
Christopher Bing & Joseph Menn, <i>U.S. State Department phones hacked with Israeli company software</i> , Reuters (Dec. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ykwdnyve	9, 17
CompTIA, <i>California tech workforce grows in depth and breadth: CompTIA releases year in review State of the Tech Workforce report</i> (Mar. 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2ap8pu8v	33
<i>Cyber mercenaries: An old business model, a modern threat, Cybersecurity Tech Accord principles limiting offensive operations in cyberspace</i> , Cyber Tech Accord (Mar. 27, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/5at3a7sr	28
David E. Sanger et al., <i>U.S. Blacklists Israeli Firm NSO Group Over Spyware</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 3, 2021).....	8, 9

David Pegg & Sam Cutler, <i>What is Pegasus spyware and how does it hack phones?</i> , The Guardian (July 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/fetmmp5p	6, 7
Devirupa Mitra, <i>Pegasus Project: 14 World Leaders in Leaked Database</i> , The Wire (July 21, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/y43n9x42	5, 6
Eric Tucker, <i>Tech companies pledge billions in cybersecurity investments</i> , AP News (Aug. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdd2arya	27
<i>FACT SHEET: Biden Administration and Private Sector Leaders Announce Ambitious Initiatives to Bolster the Nation's Cybersecurity</i> , The White House (Aug. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/8ewdjvsf	28
Keman Huang et al., <i>The Devastating Business Impacts of a Cyber Breach</i> , Harvard Business Review (May 4, 2023).....	27
Lily Hay Newman, <i>NSO Group Spyware Hits at Least 9 US State Department Phones</i> , Wired (Dec. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4e929cbk	10
Lorenzo Franceschi-Bicchierai, <i>The Vigilante Who Hacked Hacking Team Explains How He Did It</i> , Vice (Apr. 15, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y284rpou	18
Mark Mazzetti et al., <i>A New Age of Warfare: How Internet Mercenaries Do Battle for Authoritarian Governments</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 2019).....	20
<i>National Cyber Strategy of the United States of America</i> , The White House (Sept. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2r93vwpr	26, 27, 29
<i>National Cybersecurity Strategy</i> , The White House, at 30 (Mar. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/y4n68wkw	23, 26, 31
Nicole Perlroth & David E. Sanger, <i>Nations Buying as Hackers Sell Flaws in Computer Code</i> , N.Y. Times (July 13, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yypwwa8c	20

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L.R. 1561 (2010).....	21
<i>Remarks by the President at the Cybersecurity and Consumer Protection Summit</i> , The White House (Feb. 13, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y36d8vdz	25, 26, 27
<i>Response from NSO and governments</i> , The Guardian (July 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/9z44chm7	7
Stephanie Kirchgaessner et al., <i>Revealed: Leak uncovers global abuse of cyber-surveillance weapon</i> , The Guardian (July 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yp7speeb	5, 17, 20, 21
Stephanie Kirchgaessner, <i>White House issues warning to US firms interested in acquiring Israeli surveillance tech</i> , The Guardian (June 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/z3ehrxsp	19
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Commerce Adds NSO Group and Other Foreign Companies to Entity List for Malicious Cyber Activities</i> (Nov. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2d8vspwz	9, 20
U.S. Department of State, <i>The United States Adds Foreign Companies to Entity List for Malicious Cyber Activities</i> (Nov. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/msz3k7tz	8
Vas Panagiotopoulos, <i>Notorious Spyware Maker NSO Group is Quietly Plotting a Comeback</i> , Wired (Jan. 24, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3ps94rn8	19
